MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 29.

Снар. 29.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Reform School.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to Tobias Lord, Junior, the sum of forty-five dollars, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the committee on reform school, while on its recent visit to that institution, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Committee on reform school, in favor of.

Approved March 9, 1881.

Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, the Industrial school sum of four thousand dollars, for the use of the Maine Indus- for girls, in favor of. trial School for Girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyone; and four thousand dollars for the same purpose, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two.

Approved March 9, 1881.

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of Emery Brewer.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey two Emery Brewer, small islands, known as Sow and Pigs, situated in Casco Bay, near Pettengill's Island, to Emery Brewer of Freeport, in the county of Cumberland.

Approved March 9, 1881.

Chapter 32.

Resolve in favor of Peter McKenzie.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized Peter McKedzie, to convey to Peter McKenzie of Maysville, all the right, title and interest the state of Maine has in and to lot numbered one,

CHAP. 33. section four, in the town of Maysville, Aroostook county, Maine; provided, the state shall not be holden to make good any defect in this title.

Approved March 15, 1881.

Chapter 33.

Resolve authorizing the sale of the State's interest in Timber on township number eight, range sixteen.

E. L. Jewett, or assigns, in favor of.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to E. L. Jewett, or assigns, all the right of the state, in and to seven undivided eighth parts of the timber standing on township number eight, in range sixteen, west of the east line of the state, and the right to remove the same until eighteen hundred and eighty-four. Provided, he pay to the state, on or before the twentieth day of June next, the amount due on two notes of E. D. Jewett, now in the land office, for thirteen hundred eighty-two dollars and twenty-six cents each, and bearing date September twenty-three, eighteen hundred and seventy-four. If said payment is not made as aforesaid, then the land agent, under the direction of the governor and council, will sell and convey said right to others, according to their discretion.

Approved March 15, 1881.

Chapter 34.

Resolve in relation to the recording of certain papers and records now in the Land Office.

Papers and records in land office, recording of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and instructed to cause to be recorded in volumes suitable for said purpose, the copies of deeds of lands in this state, now on file in the land office, which have been received from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, together with the maps, plans of survey, field notes, certificates and other evidences of title and limits relating to said lands; provided, that the total expense for the same shall not exceed the sum of three hundred dollars.

Approved March 15, 1881.